# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM710693

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.		02/17/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RUDOLPH FOODS COMPANY, INC.		
Street Address:	6575 Bellefontaine Rd		
City:	Lima		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	45804		
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23**

900677942

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3373847	RUDOLPH'S ONYUMS			
Registration Number:	3023388	RUDOLPH FOODS NOBODY MAKES BETTER TASTIN			
Serial Number:	77272829	ENGOBI			
Serial Number:	77396838	ENERGY GO BITES			
Serial Number:	77378685	SNAFFEINATED			
Serial Number:	77378680	SNAFFEINE			
Registration Number:	2213907	SOUTHERN RECIPE			
Registration Number:	2225155	RUDOLPH'S			
Registration Number:	2236457	RUDOLPH'S			
Registration Number:	2145779	RUDY'S			
Registration Number:	2057531	ANDY'S			
Registration Number:	1877807	PEPE'S			
Registration Number:	1718471	RUDOLPH'S			
Registration Number:	1833944	RUDY'S			
Registration Number:	1750295	RUDOLPH FOODS			
Registration Number:	1509386	PEPE'S			
Registration Number:	1562435	JAZZ			
Registration Number:	1430437	GRANDPA JOHN'S			
Registration Number:	1152552	BAC-ON SNAPS			
		TRADEMARK			

REEL: 007643 FRAME: 0972

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3550239	SMITHFIELD FARMS ORIGINAL PORK RINDS CHI		
Registration Number:	3389433	DABO'S TRADITIONAL		
Registration Number:	3050284	PAPA TUBS		
Registration Number:	3065094	LEE'S PIG SKINS		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3122076400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 469-680-4200

**Email:** ipdocket-chi@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: John A. Hunt

Address Line 1: 2850 N. Harwood Street

Address Line 2: Reed Smith LLP

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John A. Hunt
SIGNATURE:	/John A. Hunt/
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=BMO Harris Bank N.A. to Rudoph Foods Company, Inc. - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks #page1.tif

source=BMO Harris Bank N.A. to Rudoph Foods Company, Inc. - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks #page2.tif

source=BMO Harris Bank N.A. to Rudoph Foods Company, Inc. - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks #page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007643 FRAME: 0973

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of February 17, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national banking association (formerly known as Harris N.A.) (the "Secured Party"), in favor of RUDOLPH FOODS COMPANY, INC., an Ohio corporation (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, the Debtor executed and delivered a Trademark Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2008 (the "<u>Rudolph Trademark Collateral Agreement</u>") to the Secured Party for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

WHEREAS, WHITEFEATHER FOODS, INC., an Ohio corporation ("Whitefeather") executed and delivered a Trademark Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2008 (the "Whitefeather Trademark Collateral Agreement" and together with the Rudolph Trademark Collateral Agreement, collectively, the "Trademark Collateral Agreements" and individually, each a "Trademark Collateral Agreement") to the Secured Party for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, (i) the Rudolph Trademark Collateral Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 31, 2008 at Reel 003911 Frame 0817; and (ii) the Whitefeather Trademark Collateral Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 31, 2008 at Reel 003911 Frame 0805;

WHEREAS, Whitefeather was merged with and into the Debtor, with the Debtor as the surviving entity, pursuant to a Certificate of Merger filed with the Ohio Secretary of State on January 4, 2013, and such Certificate of Merger was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 7, 2014 at Reel 005396 Frame 0316;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release</u>. The Secured Party hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the property referenced in the Trademark Collateral Agreements, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, arising under the Trademark Security Agreements.
- 2. <u>Termination</u>. The Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels each Trademark Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Debtor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Debtor, at the Debtor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of Illinois.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007643 FRAME: 0974 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

**BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.**, as Secured Party (formerly known as Harris N.A.)

Name Julie Hughes

Title: Director

## Schedule 1

### FEDERAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Application Number	Registration Number	Trademark		
78588561	3373847	RUDOLPH'S ONYUMS		
78464488	3023388	RUDOLPH FOODS NOBODY MAKES BETTER TASTING PORK RINDS!		
77272829		ENGOBI		
77396838		ENERGY GO BITES		
77378685		SNAFFEINATED		
77378680		SNAFFEINE		
75284299	2213907	SOUTHERN RECIPE		
75305939	2225155	RUDOLPH'S		
75305938	2236457	RUDOLPH'S		
75145996	2145779	RUDY'S		
75133287	2057531	ANDY'S		
74465456	1877807	PEPE'S		
74171193	1718471	RUDOLPH'S		
74171192	1833944	RUDY'S		
74171051	1750295	RUDOLPH FOODS		
73639764	1509386	PEPE'S		
73780973	1562435	JAZZ		
73583132	1430437	GRANDPA JOHN'S		
73131200	1152552	BAC-ON SNAPS		
78613122	3550239	SMITHFIELD FARMS ORIGINAL PORK RINDS CHICHARRONES PREMIUM COUNTRY TASTE		

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS ACQUIRED FROM LEE'S PIGSKIN COMPANY AND SOUTHERN SPECIALTY FOODS, INC.

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Sections 8 &	Renewal	Current Owner
			<u>15</u>	<u>Due</u>	
DABO's Traditional	3,389,433	02/26/08	02/26/14	02/26/18	Debtor
(Word Mark)					
PAPA TUBS (Horizontal	3,050,284	01/24/06	01/24/12	01/24/16	Debtor
Design)					
LEE'S PIG SKINS (Red &	3,065,094	03/07/06	03/07/12	03/07/16	Debtor
White Color Design)					

**RECORDED: 02/25/2022** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007643 FRAME: 0976